## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF WATER	)	CASE NO.
SERVICE CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY FOR A	)	2020-00160
GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN EXISTING RATES	)	

### ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of the city of Clinton, Kentucky (Clinton), filed June 19, 2020, for intervention. Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (Water Service Kentucky) filed a response on June 26, 2020. Water Service Kentucky cites the Commission's Order in Case No. 2018-00208, in which the Commission denied Clinton's motion to intervene based upon its untimeliness and the consideration of Clinton's past participation in Water Service Kentucky's rate cases in which Clinton was not an "active participant." The Commission "expects that persons requesting to intervene will fully participate throughout the entire course of a proceeding by taking affirmative steps to present the issues and facts that will assist the Commission in considering the matter." It appears to the Commission that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission expects Clinton to fully participate throughout the entire course of this proceeding. The Commission, being

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Water Service Kentucky Response to City of Clinton's Motion to Intervene, June 26, 2020, at 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Case No. 2018-00005, Electronic Joint Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Full Deployment of Advanced Metering Systems, (Ky. PSC Aug. 30, 2018) at 4.

otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Clinton should be granted full rights of a party in this proceeding. The Commission directs Water Service Kentucky to the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085<sup>3</sup> regarding filings with the Commission. The Commission expects the original documents to be filed with the Commission within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency.

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion of Clinton to intervene is granted.
- 2. Clinton shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.
- 3. Clinton shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to the service and electronic filing of documents.
- 4. Clinton shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's June 26, 2020 Order and as amended by subsequent Orders.
- 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, Clinton shall file a written statement with the Commission that:
- a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and
- b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

-2-

Case No. 2020-00160

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

# By the Commission

ENTERED

AUG 07 2020

RENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*James W Gardner Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Mary B Potter 113 North Washington Street Clinton, KENTUCKY 42031

\*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Water Service Corporation of Kentucky c/o Water Service Corp 500 West Monroe Street, Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60661-3779